

**PAP 22**  
Raccolta Carta

Model: A3367

51005004017 V01



Points de collecte sur  
[www.quefairedemesdechets.fr](http://www.quefairedemesdechets.fr)



## Important Safety Instructions

- Do not disassemble.
- Do not install near any heat sources. Do not use it in hot, cold, dusty or humid locations.
- Do not place any sources of danger on this device (e.g. liquid filled objects, lit candles).
- Use original or certified cables to avoid any damage.
- Temporarily stop using it if the webcam becomes hot after running for a long time.
- Avoid dropping the camera, impacts may cause damage to the lens, internal malfunction or scratches to the camera surfaces.
- Keep out of reach of children. Small parts included may be a choking hazard.
- Avoid touching the lens with fingers, sharp or coarse materials. Clean with a dry, soft lint-free cloth. Do not use any corrosive cleaner or oil.

## Notice



### Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. For the declaration of conformity, visit the Web site <https://uk.anker.com/>

The connection to so called power USB is prohibited.

Do not use the Device in the environment at too high or too low temperature, never expose the Device under strong sunshine or too wet environment. The suitable temperature for the product and accessories is 0°C - 35°C.

### **The following importer is the responsible party(contact for EU and UK matters)**

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



### Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Anker Innovations Limited declares that the product is in compliance with The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012 & Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016.

The full text of the UK declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

<https://uk.anker.com/>



This product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components, which can be recycled and reused.



This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

### FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

**Warning:** Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

**Note:** This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: (1) Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. (2) Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. (3) Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. (4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

### The following importer is the responsible party.

Company Name: Fantasia Trading LLC

Address: 5350 Ontario Mills Pkwy, Suite 100, Ontario, CA 91764

Telephone:1-800-988-7973

### IC Statement

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- (1) l'appareil n' doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

**CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)**

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

**AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND WARRANTY**

This document details the terms and conditions of the warranty provided with this product. Please disregard any other representations contained on this product's packaging or provided with this product, which constitute or appear to constitute a warranty.

Subject to the exclusions and limitations set out below, we warrant to you that if you purchase a product directly from us, or, from any of our authorized resellers, that it will not contain defects which are a result of faulty manufacturer workmanship or materials. This warranty subsists for 18 months from the date of purchase. This warranty is provided in addition to your rights under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law.

Subject to any rights you have under the Australian & New Zealand Consumer Law, we will not be liable for defects which are a result of damage or loss caused by factors beyond our control, any product which has not been maintained according to any care or maintenance instructions provided with the product, any alterations to a product which are not performed by us, or damage or defects caused to the product due to unusual or non-recommended use. We will not be liable for any special, indirect, consequential or economic loss or damage or loss of profits whatsoever suffered by you or any other person resulting from any act or omission by us. Our total liability in respect of this Warranty against Defects is limited to the replacement of the goods.

This Warranty against Defects is provided in addition to other rights and remedies that you may have at law. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

In order to claim the warranty, you must return the product to the retailer from which it was purchased or if that retailer is part of a National network, a store within that chain, along with satisfactory proof of purchase. The retailer will then return the goods to Directed Electronics Australia authorized by Anker Innovations Limited. Directed Electronics Australia will repair, replace or refurbish the product at its discretion. The retailer will contact you when the product is ready for collection. All costs involved in claiming this warranty, including the cost of the retailer sending the product to Directed Electronics Australia, will be borne by you.

This warranty is offered by Directed Electronics Australia.

Customer service support number (+61) 3 8331 4800 Mon-Fri 8:30am - 5:00pm (AEST) and customer service email address support@myanker.com.au.

**\* Additional Legal Rights for Consumers**

For consumers, who are covered by consumer protection laws or regulations in their country of purchase or, if different, their country of residence, the benefits conferred by Anker's Limited Warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies conveyed by such consumer protection laws and regulations, including but not limited to these additional rights.

For FAQs and more information, please visit <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

Anker Innovations Limited

Room 1318-19, Hollywood Plaza, 610 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Kowloon, Hong Kong

## Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny

- Zařízení nerozebírejte.
- Neumisťujte poblíž zdrojů tepla. Nepoužívejte v horkých, chladných, prašných nebo vlhkých místech.
- Neumisťujte poblíž nebezpečných předmětů (např. tekutin nebo zapálených svíček).
- Používejte pouze originální nebo certifikované kabely, abyste zamezili poškození.
- Pokud bude webová kamera po dlouhém používání horká, přestaňte ji dočasně používat.
- Dávejte pozor, abyste kameru neupustili. Mohli byste poškodit objektiv, způsobit vnitřní závadu nebo poškrábat povrch kamery.
- Udržujte mimo dosah dětí. Zařízení obsahuje malé části, které mohou způsobit udušení.
- Objektivu se nedotýkejte prsty ani ostrými nebo hrubými materiály. Čistěte suchým měkkým hadříkem, který nepouští vlákna. K čištění nepoužívejte korozivní čisticí prostředky ani benzín.

## Poznámka



### Prohlášení o shodě

Společnost Anker Innovations Limited tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná ustanovení směrnice 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Prohlášení o shodě naleznete na webových stránkách <https://uk.anker.com/>

Připojení k tzv. výkonnému USB je zakázáno.

Zařízení nepoužívejte v prostředí s příliš vysokou nebo příliš nízkou teplotou a nikdy ho nevystavujte silnému slunečnímu světlu ani příliš mokrému prostředí. Vhodná teplota pro tento výrobek a příslušenství je -0 až 35°C.

### Zodpovědnou stranou je následující dovozce (pouze pro záležitosti týkající se EU a Spojeného království)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Výrobek byl navržen a vyroben z vysoce kvalitních materiálů a součástí, které mohou být recyklovány a znovu využity.



Tento symbol znamená, že s výrobkem nesmí být nakládáno jako s běžným komunálním odpadem a měl by být odvezen na vhodné sběrné místo pro recyklaci. Správná likvidace a recyklace pomáhá chránit přírodní zdroje, lidské zdraví a životní prostředí. Další informace o likvidaci a recyklaci tohoto produktu získáte na místním úřadě, u společnosti pro svoz odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde jste tento produkt zakoupili.

### \* Další zákonná práva pro spotřebitele

Je-li zákazník chráněn zákony nebo předpisy o ochraně spotřebitele platnými v zemi zakoupení výrobku nebo v zemi pobytu (pokud se tyto dvě země liší), výhody stanovené omezenou zárukou společnosti Anker jsou doplněním veškerých práv a opravných prostředků stanovených těmito zákony a předpisy o ochraně spotřebitele, zejména těchto dalších práv.

Nejčastější otázky a další informace naleznete na adrese <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

- Skil ikke produktet ad.
- Installer ikke produktet i nærheden af varmekilder. Brug det ikke på steder, hvor der er varmt, koldt eller fugtigt.
- Placer ikke farlige genstande på denne enhed (f.eks. genstande indeholdende væsker og tændte stearinlys).
- Brug originale eller certificerede kabler for at undgå skader.
- Stop midlertidigt med at bruge kameraet, hvis det bliver varmt ifm. en længere brugsperiode.
- Undgå at tabe kameraet, stød kan forårsage at linsen beskadiges, intern fejlfunktion eller skrammer på kameraets overflade.
- Produktet skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Det indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre en kvælningssrisiko.
- Undgå at berøre linsen med fingre, skarpe eller ru materialer. Aftør med en tør, blød, fnugfri klud. Brug aldrig ætsende rengøringsmiddel eller olie.

## Bemærk



### Overensstemmelseserklæring

Anker Innovations Limited erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktivet 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. For at få vist overensstemmelseserklæringen, besøg webstedet <https://uk.anker.com/> Tilslutning til såkaldt Power USB er forbudt.

Brug ikke enheden i miljøer, der har meget høje eller meget lave temperaturer, udsæt aldrig enheden for stærkt solskin eller meget våde miljøer. Den passende temperatur for produktet og tilbehøret er 0°C - 35°C.

### Følgende importør er den ansvarlige part (for EU- og UK-anliggender)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Dette produkt er udviklet og fremstillet i materialer og med komponenter af høj kvalitet, som kan genbruges.



Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke må bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, og skal indleveres til et passende indsamlingssted med henblik på genanvendelse. Korrekt bortskaffelse og genbrug hjælper med at beskytte naturressourcer, menneskers sundhed og miljøet. For yderligere oplysninger om bortskaffelse og genbrug af dette produkt skal du kontakte de lokale myndigheder, en genbrugsstation eller den forretning, hvor du købte produktet.

### \* Yderligere forbrugerrettigheder

For forbrugere, der er omfattet af forbrugerbeskyttelseslove eller -bestemmelser i deres købsland eller deres bopælsland, hvis dette afviger fra købslandet, er rettighederne i Ankers begrænsede garanti et tillæg til de rettigheder og retsmidler, som er udtrykt ved sådanne forbrugerbeskyttelseslove og regler, herunder, men ikke begrænset til disse yderligere rettigheder.

Få svar på ofte stillede spørgsmål og flere oplysninger på <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen

- Nicht zerlegen.
- Nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen installieren. Die Webcam nicht an heißen, kalten, staubigen oder feuchten Orten verwenden.
- Keine Gefahrenquellen auf dieses Gerät stellen (z. B. mit einer Flüssigkeit gefüllte Gegenstände, brennende Kerzen usw.).
- Nur Original- oder zertifizierte Kabel verwenden, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Die Webcam vorübergehend nicht mehr verwenden, wenn diese nach längerem Betrieb heiß geworden ist.
- Kamera nicht fallen lassen. Stöße können das Objektiv beschädigen, zu internen Fehlfunktionen führen oder Kratzer auf den Oberflächen der Kamera verursachen.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren. Erstickungsgefahr durch Kleinteile.
- Das Objektiv nicht mit Fingern, scharfen oder groben Materialien berühren. Mit einem trockenen, weichen, fusselfreien Tuch reinigen. Weder scharfe Reinigungsmittel noch Öl verwenden.

## Hinweis



### Konformitätserklärung

Anker Innovations Limited erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie auf der Website <https://uk.anker.com/>  
Die Verbindung mit sogenannten Power USB-Anschlüssen ist nicht zulässig.  
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Umgebungen mit zu hoher oder zu niedriger Temperatur; setzen Sie das Gerät niemals starker Sonneneinstrahlung oder einer zu feuchten Umgebung aus. Der zulässige Temperaturbereich für das Produkt und das Zubehör liegt zwischen 0 °C und 35 °C.

### Der folgende Importeur ist zuständig (Ansprechpartner für EU- und UK-Angelegenheiten)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Dieses Produkt ist mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten für Recycling und Wiederverwertung konzipiert.



Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht als Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern einer angemessenen Sammelstelle für das Recycling zugeführt werden muss. Durch das ordnungsgemäße Entsorgen und Recyceln tragen Sie zum Schutz natürlicher Ressourcen und zur Vermeidung von Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden bei. Weitere Informationen zum Entsorgen und Recyceln dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung, Ihrem zuständigen Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben.

### \* Weitere Verbraucherrechte

Für Kunden, die durch Verbraucherschutzgesetze oder -bestimmungen im Land des Kaufs bzw. im Land ihres Wohnsitzes geschützt sind, verstehen sich die durch die eingeschränkte Garantie von Anker gewährten Vorteile zusätzlich zu allen Rechten und Rechtsbehelfen unter den einschlägigen Verbraucherschutzgesetzen und -bestimmungen, einschließlich, jedoch nicht beschränkt auf, diese zusätzlichen Rechte.

Antworten auf häufig gestellte Fragen und weitere Informationen finden Sie unter <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

- No desmonte el dispositivo.
- No instale el producto cerca de fuentes de calor. No lo utilice en lugares cálidos, fríos, en los que haya polvo o con humedad.
- No coloque ninguna fuente de peligro cerca del dispositivo (p. ej., objetos rellenos de líquido, velas encendidas, etc.).
- Utilice cables originales o certificados para evitar daños.
- Deje de utilizar la cámara web temporalmente si se calienta después de permanecer en uso durante un tiempo prolongado.
- Evite que la cámara se caiga. Los golpes pueden dañar la lente, causar un funcionamiento incorrecto o provocar arañazos en la superficie de la cámara.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños. El producto contiene piezas pequeñas que podrían suponer un riesgo de asfixia.
- Evite tocar la lente con los dedos o con materiales afilados o ásperos. Limpie el dispositivo con un paño limpio y suave que no deje pelusas. No utilice ningún aceite o limpiador corrosivo.

## Aviso



### Declaración de conformidad

Por la presente, Anker Innovations Limited declara que este dispositivo cumple los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Para consultar la declaración de conformidad, visite el sitio web

<https://uk.anker.com/>

La conexión al USB de alimentación está prohibida.

No utilice el dispositivo en entornos con temperaturas demasiado altas o bajas. Nunca exponga el dispositivo a la luz solar intensa o a entornos demasiado húmedos. La temperatura adecuada para el producto y los accesorios es de 0 °C a 35 °C.

### El siguiente importador es la parte responsable (contacto para asuntos relacionados con la Unión Europea y el Reino Unido)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Este producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con materiales y componentes de gran calidad que pueden reciclarse y reutilizarse.



Este símbolo indica que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico, sino que debe depositarse en unas instalaciones de recogida adecuadas para su reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclaje adecuados ayudan a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información acerca de la eliminación y el reciclaje de este producto, póngase en contacto con su ayuntamiento, el servicio de retirada de desechos o la tienda donde compró el producto.

### \* Derechos legales adicionales para consumidores

Los consumidores están protegidos por las leyes o normativas de protección del consumidor vigente en el país de compra del producto o, si es diferente, en su país de residencia. A las ventajas proporcionadas por la garantía limitada de Anker se suman los derechos y recursos que otorgan dichas leyes y normativas de protección del consumidor, entre los que se incluyen, sin limitación, estos derechos adicionales.

Para consultar las preguntas frecuentes u obtener más información, visite <https://support.ankerwork.com>.



## Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita

- Älä pura laitetta.
- Älä asenna laitetta minkään lämmönlähteen lähelle. Älä käytä kuumassa, kylmässä, pölyisessä tai kosteassa ympäristössä.
- Älä laita laitteen päälle esineitä, jotka voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita (esim. vedellä täytettyjä astioita, palavia kynttilöitä).
- Käytä alkuperäisiä tai sertifioituja kaapeleita välttääksesi vauriot.
- Lopeta käyttö tilapäisesti, jos verkkokamera kuumenee oltuaan käytössä pitkään.
- Älä pudota kameraa, sillä iskut voivat vahingoittaa linssiä, aiheuttaa sisäisiä vikoja tai naarmuttaa kameran pintaa.
- Säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa. Sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.
- Älä kosketa linssiä sormilla tai terävillä tai karheilla esineillä. Puhdista kuivalla, pehmeällä, nukkaamattomalla liinalla. Älä käytä syövyttävää puhdistusainetta tai öljyä.

## Ilmoitus



### Vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus

Anker Innovations Limited ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivin 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU keskeisiä vaatimuksia ja muita asiaankuuluvia säännöksiä.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa <https://uk.anker.com/>

Sitä ei saa yhdistää virralliseen USB-liitäntään.

Älä käytä laitetta liian kuumassa tai kylmässä ympäristössä äläkä koskaan altista laitetta voimakkaalle auringonvalolle tai liian kostealle ympäristölle. Sopiva lämpötila tuotteelle ja lisävarusteille on 0–35°C.

### Seuraava maahantuoja on vastuullinen osapuoli (EU- ja UK-yhteyshenkilö)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ja valmistettu laadukkaista materiaaleista ja osista, jotka voidaan kierrättää ja käyttää uudelleen.



Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää talousjätteenä vaan se tulee toimittaa asianmukaiseen keräyskeskukseen kierrätettäväksi. Asianmukainen hävittäminen ja kierrättäminen auttaa suojelemaan luonnonvaroja, ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä. Lisätietoja tämän tuotteen hävittämisestä ja kierrättämisestä saat tiedustelemalla paikallisilta viranomaisilta, jätehuoltopalvelusta tai liikkeestä, josta ostit tuotteen.

### \* Asiakkaiden lainmukaiset lisäoikeudet

Jos kuluttajilla on tuotteen ostomaan tai asuinmaansa, mikäli ostomaa ei ole asuinmaa, kuluttajansuojalakien tai -säädösten takaamat oikeudet, Ankern rajoitetun takuun myöntämät edut tarjotaan näiden kuluttajansuojalakien ja -säädösten antamien oikeuksien ja oikeuskeinojen lisäksi, mukaan lukien nämä lisäoikeudet.

Usein kysytyjä kysymyksiä ja lisätietoja on osoitteessa <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Consignes de sécurité importantes

- Ne pas démonter.
- Ne pas installer près d'une source de chaleur. N'utilisez pas la caméra dans des endroits chauds, froids, poussiéreux ou humides.
- Ne placez pas d'éléments dangereux sur cet appareil (par exemple, objets remplis de liquide ou bougies allumées).
- Utilisez les câbles d'origine ou des câbles certifiés pour éviter tout dommage.
- Arrêtez d'utiliser la webcam pendant un moment si elle devient chaude après une longue période de fonctionnement.
- Évitez de faire tomber la caméra, les chocs peuvent causer des dommages à l'objectif, un dysfonctionnement interne ou des rayures sur les surfaces de la caméra.
- Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Les petits éléments inclus peuvent entraîner un danger d'étouffement.
- Évitez de toucher l'objectif avec les doigts, des matériaux pointus ou rugueux. Nettoyer à sec avec un chiffon doux non pelucheux. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyant corrosif ni d'huile.

## Avis



### Déclaration de conformité

Anker Innovations Limited déclare par le présent document que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Pour la déclaration de conformité, consulter le site Web : <https://uk.anker.com/> Connexion interdite au port USB d'alimentation.

Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement où la température est trop élevée ou trop basse, ne jamais exposer l'appareil à la forte lumière du soleil ni à un environnement trop humide. La température appropriée pour le produit et les accessoires est comprise entre 0 °C et 35 °C .

### L'importateur suivant est la partie responsable (point de contact pour les questions dans l'UE et au Royaume-Uni)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Ce produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute qualité, qui peuvent être recyclés et réutilisés.



Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, mais doit être transmis à un établissement de collecte adapté pour permettre son recyclage. Une mise au rebut et un recyclage appropriés contribuent à protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre municipalité, le service d'élimination des déchets ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

### \* Droits supplémentaires du consommateur

Pour les consommateurs qui sont couverts par des lois ou règlements de protection des consommateurs dans leur pays d'achat ou, s'il s'agit d'un autre pays, dans leur pays de résidence, les avantages conférés par la garantie limitée de Anker s'ajoutent à tous les droits et recours prévus par lesdits lois et règlements de protection des consommateurs, y compris mais sans pour autant s'y limiter, les présents droits supplémentaires.

Pour plus d'informations et afin de consulter la FAQ, veuillez vous rendre à l'adresse : <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Istruzioni importanti sulla sicurezza

- Non smontarlo.
- Non posizionare vicino a fonti di calore. Non utilizzare il prodotto in luoghi caldi, freddi, polverosi o umidi.
- Non posizionare eventuali fonti di pericolo sopra questo dispositivo (ad esempio, oggetti contenenti liquido, candele accese).
- Utilizzare cavi originali o certificati per evitare danni.
- Interrompere temporaneamente l'utilizzo se la webcam si surriscalda dopo essere stata utilizzata per un lungo periodo.
- Evitare di far cadere la telecamera. Gli urti possono causare danni all'obiettivo, malfunzionamenti interni o graffi alle superfici della telecamera.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini. I pezzi piccoli possono causare pericolo di soffocamento.
- Evitare di toccare l'obiettivo con le dita, materiali appuntiti o ruvidi. Pulire con un panno asciutto e morbido. Non usare detergenti corrosivi o olio.

## Avviso



### Dichiarazione di conformità

Con il presente documento, Anker Innovations Limited dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti fondamentali e alle altre disposizioni correlate previste dalla direttiva 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Per la dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il sito Web <https://uk.anker.com/>

Il collegamento al cosiddetto power USB è vietato.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo in un ambiente con temperatura eccessivamente alta o bassa, non esporre il dispositivo alla luce solare diretta o in un ambiente troppo umido. La temperatura adatta per questo prodotto e i relativi accessori è compresa fra 0 °C e 35 °C.

### Il seguente importatore è la parte responsabile (contatto per questioni UE e Regno Unito)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Il prodotto è progettato e realizzato con materiali e componenti di alta qualità, riciclabili e riutilizzabili.



Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito tra i rifiuti domestici e deve essere consegnato presso un centro di raccolta per il riciclo. Lo smaltimento e il riciclaggio effettuati in modo corretto aiutano a proteggere le risorse naturali, la salute umana e l'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclaggio di questo prodotto, contattare il comune locale, il servizio di smaltimento o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato questo prodotto.

### \* Diritti aggiuntivi del consumatore

Per i consumatori che beneficiano delle norme o dei regolamenti a tutela del consumatore nella nazione di acquisto, ovvero, se differente, nel Paese di residenza, i benefici conferiti dalle garanzie limitate di Anker si considerano integrativi dei diritti e dei rimedi previsti da tali leggi e regolamenti a tutela dei consumatori, inclusi senza alcuna limitazione.

Per consultare le domande frequenti e ottenere ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito Web <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

- Demonteer het product niet.
- Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen. Gebruik de webcam niet op warme, koude, stoffige of vochtige locaties.
- Plaats geen bronnen van gevaar op dit apparaat (bijv. met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, brandende kaarsen).
- Gebruik originele of gecertificeerde kabels om schade te voorkomen.
- Stop het gebruik tijdelijk als de webcam warm wordt nadat deze een lange periode is gebruikt.
- Laat de camera niet vallen, schokken kunnen schade aan de lens, interne stringen of krassen op het cameraoppervlak veroorzaken.
- Bewaar het product buiten bereik van kinderen. Het bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren.
- Raak de lens niet aan met vingers, scherpe of ruwe materialen. Reinig met een droge, zachte, pluisvrije doek. Gebruik geen bijtende schoonmaakmiddelen of olie.

## Kennisgeving



### Verklaring van overeenstemming

Hierbij verklaart Anker Innovations Limited dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

Bezoek de website <https://uk.anker.com/>

Het mag niet worden aangesloten op een zogenaamde USB-voedingspoort.

Gebruik het apparaat niet bij een te hoge of te lage temperatuur, stel het apparaat nooit bloot aan sterk zonlicht of een te natte omgeving. Het geschikte temperatuurbereik voor het product en de accessoires is 0 °C - 35 °C.

### De volgende importeur is de verantwoordelijke partij (neem alleen contact op voor zaken die betrekking hebben op de EU of het VK)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Dit product is ontworpen en gefabriceerd met materialen en componenten van hoge kwaliteit die kunnen worden gerecycled en hergebruikt.



Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet mag worden weggegooid als huishoudelijk afval en moet worden ingeleverd bij een daarvoor bestemd inzamelpunt voor recycling. Door het op de juiste manier weg te gooien en te recycelen helpt u natuurlijke hulpbronnen, de gezondheid van de mens en het milieu te beschermen. Neem voor meer informatie over de verwijdering en recycling van dit product contact op met uw gemeente, het afvalverwijderingsbedrijf of de winkel waar u dit product hebt gekocht.

### \* Aanvullende wettelijke rechten voor consumenten

Voor consumenten die de rechten genieten van wetten of regelingen ter bescherming van consumenten in het land van aankoop of, indien anders, het land waar zij wonen, vormt de beperkte garantie van Anker een aanvulling op alle rechten en verhaalsmogelijkheden die dergelijke wetten en regels bieden, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, deze extra rechten.

Ga voor veelgestelde vragen en meer informatie naar <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

- Ikke demonter produktet.
- Ikke installer produktet i nærheten av varmekilder. Ikke bruk på steder som er varme, kalde, støvete eller fuktige.
- Ikke plasser noen farekilder på denne enheten (f.eks. gjenstander som er fylt med væske, tente stearinlys).
- Bruk originale eller sertifiserte kabler for å unngå eventuell skade.
- Stans midlertidig hvis webkameraet blir varmt etter det brukes i lang tid.
- Unngå at kameraet faller, slaget kan forårsake skade på linsen, at interne deler ikke fungerer eller riper på kameraflatene.
- Oppbevar produktet utilgjengelig for barn. Enheten inneholder små deler som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare.
- Unngå å berøre linsen med fingrene eller skarpe eller grove materialer. Rengjør med en tørr og myk lofri klut. Ikke bruk etsende rengjøringsmiddel eller olje.

## Merknad



### Samsvarserklæring

Anker Innovations Limited erklærer herved at denne innretningen er i samsvar med de essensielle kravene og andre aktuelle bestemmelser i direktivet 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Se nettstedet <https://uk.anker.com/>  
Kobling med såkalt Power USB er ikke tillatt.  
Ikke bruk innretningen i miljø med en temperatur som er for høy eller for lav, og innretningen skal aldri utsettes for sterk sollys eller i et miljø som er for vått. Egnert temperatur for produktet og tilbehøret er 0 °C til 35 °C.

### Følgende importør er den ansvarlig parten (kontakt i forbindelse med saker i EU og Storbritannia)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Dette produktet er utformet og produsert av materialer og komponenter med høy kvalitet som kan resirkuleres og gjenbrukes.



Dette symbolet betyr at produktet må ikke avhendes som husholdningsavfall, og skal leveres til et passende oppsamlingsanlegg for resirkulering. Riktig avhending og resirkulering bidrar til å beskytte naturressurser, helse og miljøet. For mer informasjon om avhending og resirkulering av dette produktet, kontakter du den lokale kommunen, avfallshåndteringen eller butikken hvor du kjøpte dette produktet.

### \* Andre juridiske rettigheter for forbrukere

For forbrukere, som er dekket av forbrukerlover eller -forskrifter i landet der kjøpet blir gjort, eller, hvis de er forskjellige, i bostedslandet, kommer fordelene som er gjeldende via Ankers begrensede garanti, i tillegg til alle rettigheter og rettsmidler som beskrives i nevnte lover og bestemmelser, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, disse tilleggsrettighetene.

Hvis du har spørsmål eller vil ha mer informasjon, kan du gå til <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Ważne instrukcje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

- Nie rozkładać na części.
- Nie instalować w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. Nie użytkować w gorących, zimnych, zakurzonych lub wilgotnych miejscach.
- Nie umieszczać na urządzeniu żadnych źródeł zagrożenia (np. przedmiotów wypełnionych płynem, zapalonych świec).
- Stosować oryginalne lub certyfikowane kable, aby uniknąć uszkodzeń.
- Jeśli kamera internetowa stanie się gorąca po dłuższym okresie pracy, tymczasowo zaprzestać jej użytkowania.
- Unikać upuszczania kamery. Uderzenia mogą spowodować uszkodzenie obiektywu, wadliwe działanie komponentów wewnętrznych lub zarysowania na obudowie kamery.
- Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Małe części dołączone do produktu mogą stwarzać ryzyko zadławienia.
- Unikać dotykania obiektywu palcami, ostrymi przedmiotami lub szorstkimi materiałami. Czyścić suchą, miękką, niestrzępiącą się ściereczką. Nie używać żadnych środków żrących ani olejów.

## Uwaga



### Deklaracja zgodności

Anker Innovations Limited deklaruje, że niniejsze urządzenie spełnia zasadnicze wymogi lub inne odpowiednie postanowienia Dyrektywy 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Pełna deklaracja zgodności znajduje się w witrynie internetowej <https://uk.anker.com/>

Podłączanie do tak zwanych „złącz zasilania USB” jest zabronione.

Nie użytkować urządzenia w środowisku o zbyt wysokiej lub zbyt niskiej temperaturze.

Nigdy nie narażać urządzenia na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych lub zbyt wysoką wilgotność. Zakres temperatury roboczej dla tego produktu i akcesoriów wynosi 0°C – 35°C.

### Podany poniżej importer jest podmiotem odpowiedzialnym (kontakt dotyczący kwestii na terenie EU i Wielkiej Brytanii)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Niniejszy produkt jest projektowany i produkowany z materiałów i komponentów wysokiej jakości, które mogą być poddawane recyklingowi i ponownie wykorzystane.



Ten symbol oznacza, że produktu nie można wyrzucać jako odpadów z gospodarstwa domowego i powinien on być dostarczony do odpowiedniego miejsca zbiórki, aby móc poddać go recyklingowi. Prawidłowa likwidacja i recykling wspomaga ochronę zasobów naturalnych, zdrowia ludzkiego oraz środowiska. Więcej informacji na temat likwidacji i recyklingu niniejszego produktu można uzyskać, kontaktując się z lokalnym urzędem gminy, punktem odbioru odpadów lub sklepem, w którym produkt został zakupiony.

### \* Dodatkowe prawa dla konsumentów

W przypadku konsumentów, którzy podlegają przepisom lub regulacjom dotyczącym ochrony konsumenta w kraju zakupu lub, jeśli jest inny, w kraju zamieszkania, świadczenia wynikające z ograniczonej gwarancji Anker stanowią uzupełnienie wszystkich praw i środków zaradczych wynikających z odnośnych przepisów i regulacji dotyczących ochrony konsumentów, w tym między innymi tych dodatkowych praw.

Odpowiedzi na często zadawane pytania i więcej informacji można znaleźć na <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Instruções importantes de segurança

- Não desmonte.
- Não instale próximo a fontes de calor. Não use-a em locais quentes, frios, com poeira ou umidade.
- Não coloque fontes de perigo neste dispositivo (por exemplo, objetos com líquidos e velas acesas).
- Use cabos originais ou certificados para evitar danos.
- Pare de utilizar temporariamente se a webcam ficar quente após uso por longos períodos.
- Evite deixar a câmera cair, que ela sofra impactos que causem danos na lente, problema de funcionamento interno ou arranhões na superfície da câmera.
- Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças. As peças pequenas incluídas podem provocar asfixia.
- Evite tocar na lente com os dedos, materiais afiados ou ásperos. Limpe com um pano seco, macio e sem fiapos. Não limpe com limpadores ou óleos corrosivos.

## Aviso



### Declaração de conformidade

Por meio deste instrumento, a Anker Innovations Limited, declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da Diretiva 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. Para a Declaração de Conformidade, acesse o site <https://uk.anker.com/>. A conexão à chamada porta USB de alimentação é proibida.

Não use o aparelho em ambientes com temperatura muito alta ou baixa e nunca exponha o aparelho a luz solar forte ou ambientes muito úmidos. A temperatura adequada para o produto e acessórios é de -0 a 35 °C.

### O importador abaixo é a parte responsável (entre em contato para questões da UE e Reino Unido)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Este produto foi projetado e fabricado com materiais e componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.



Este símbolo indica que o produto não deve ser descartado como lixo doméstico. Ele deve ser enviado a estabelecimentos adequados de coleta para reciclagem. Os procedimentos adequados de descarte e reciclagem ajudam a proteger os recursos naturais, a saúde humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações sobre descarte e reciclagem deste produto, entre em contato com a prefeitura, o serviço de descarte ou a loja onde você o comprou.

### \* Direitos adicionais dos consumidores

Para os consumidores que estão cobertos pela legislação de defesa do consumidor aplicável no respetivo país de compra, ou país de residência, os benefícios da garantia limitada da Anker são complementares aos direitos e vias de recurso previstos pela respetiva legislação e regulamentos de defesa do consumidor aplicáveis, incluindo, mas não se limitando aos presentes direitos adicionais.

Consulte as perguntas frequentes (FAQ) e obtenha mais informações em <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Важные инструкции по технике безопасности

- Не разбирайте изделие.
- Не размещайте устройство возле источников тепла. Не используйте устройство в жарких, холодных, пыльных или влажных местах.
- Не ставьте на устройство потенциально опасные предметы (к примеру, объекты с жидкостью внутри или зажженные свечи).
- Используйте оригинальные или сертифицированные кабели, чтобы избежать повреждений.
- Временно прекратите использование камеры, если она нагревается после продолжительного использования.
- Не роняйте камеру. Удары могут привести к повреждению объектива, внутренней неисправности или к появлению царапин на поверхности камеры.
- Храните вдали от детей. Мелкие детали из комплекта поставки могут стать причиной удушья.
- Не прикасайтесь к объективу пальцами, острыми или грубыми материалами. Выполняйте очистку сухой мягкой безворсовой тканью. Не используйте для очистки масло или чистящие средства, вызывающие коррозию.

## Примечание



### Декларация о соответствии

Настоящим Anker Innovations Limited заявляет, что данное устройство соответствует основным требованиям и другим соответствующим положениям Директивы 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU. С декларацией о соответствии можно ознакомиться на веб-сайте <https://uk.anker.com/>  
Подключение к так называемым источникам USB-питания запрещено.  
Не используйте устройство в окружающей среде при слишком высокой или слишком низкой температуре, никогда не подвергайте устройство воздействию

сильного солнечного света или излишней влажности. Продукт и аксессуары предназначены для работы в диапазоне температур от 0° C до 35° C.

**Следующий импортер является ответственной стороной (только по вопросам, связанным с ЕС и Великобританией)**

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Это устройство произведено с использованием высококачественных материалов и компонентов, которые могут быть утилизированы и использованы повторно.



Этот символ означает, что устройство нельзя утилизировать как бытовые отходы. Его необходимо доставить в соответствующий пункт сбора для утилизации. Правильная утилизация и переработка помогают обеспечить защиту природных ресурсов, здоровья людей и окружающей среды. Для получения более подробной информации об утилизации и переработке данного продукта обратитесь в местные органы управления, службу утилизации или в магазин, где был приобретен данный продукт.

### \* Дополнительные юридические права потребителей

Для потребителей, защищенных законом или нормативными актами о правах потребителей в стране приобретения изделия или в стране их пребывания (если они различаются), привилегии, предоставленные Ограниченной гарантией Anker, действуют в дополнение ко всем правам и средствам правовой защиты, предоставляемым подобными законами и нормативными актами о защите прав потребителей, включая, помимо прочего, эти дополнительные права.

Для просмотра ответов на часто задаваемые вопросы и получения дополнительной информации посетите веб-сайт <https://support.ankerwork.com>.



## Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar

- Plocka inte isär produkten.
- Placera inte i närheten av en värmekälla. Använd inte på varm, kall, dammig eller fuktig plats.
- Placera inte riskmaterial på enheten (till exempel föremål med vätska eller levande ljus).
- Använd originalkablar eller certifierade kablar för att undvika skador.
- Sluta tillfälligt använda den om webbkameran blir varm efter att ha varit igång under en längre tid.
- Undvik att tappa kameran, stötar kan orsaka skador på linsen, internt fel eller repor på kamerans ytor.
- Förvaras utom räckhåll för barn. Produkten innehåller delar som kan utgöra kvävningsrisk.
- Undvik att röra vid linsen med fingrar, vassa eller grova material. Rengör med en torr, mjuk luddfri trasa. Använd inte frätande rengöringsmedel/-oljor för rengöring.

## Meddelande



### Försäkran om efterlevnad

Härmed intygar Anker Innovations Limited att denna enhet uppfyller de grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse återfinns på webbplatsen <https://uk.anker.com/>

Anslutning till så kallad ström-USB är förbjuden.

Använd inte enheten i miljö med för hög eller för låg temperatur. Utsätt aldrig enheten för starkt solljus eller för blöt miljö. Lämplig temperatur för produkten och tillbehör är 0–35 °C.

**Följande importör är ansvarig part (kontakta beträffande EU-frågor och frågor i Storbritannien)**

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Den här produkten är utvecklad och tillverkad av material och komponenter med högsta kvalitet, som både kan återvinnas och återanvändas.



Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte får slängas som vanligt hushållsavfall, utan ska kasseras på ett lämpligt vis på återvinningsstation eller motsvarande. Genom korrekt kassering och återvinning hjälper du till att skydda våra naturresurser, vår hälsa och vår miljö. Om du vill ha mer information om kassering och återvinning av den här produkten kan du kontakta kommunen, ortens avfallshanteringstjänst eller butiken där du köpte produkten.

### \* Ytterligare juridiska konsumenträttigheter

I de fall då konsumenten täcks av lagar eller regler för konsumentskydd i det land där produkten är köpt eller i landet där konsumenten bor (om dessa inte är desamma) tolkas de förmåner som Ankers begränsade garanti medför som tillägg till alla rättigheter och kompensationer överförda av sådana lagar och regler för konsumentskydd, inklusive, men inte begränsat till, dessa ytterligare rättigheter.

Vanliga frågor och svar samt mer information finns på <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## Önemli Güvenlik Talimatları

- Parçalarına ayırmayın.
- Isı kaynaklarının yakınına bırakmayın. Sıcak, soğuk, tozlu veya nemli ortamlarda kullanmayın.
- Bu cihazın üzerine tehlikeli olabilecek nesnelere (ör. sıvı dolu bardaklar, yanan mumlar) koymayın.
- Hasarların önüne geçmek için orijinal veya sertifikalı kablolar kullanın.
- Uzun süre çalıştıktan sonra web kamerası ısınıyorsa bir süre kullanmayı bırakın.
- Kamerayı düşürmekten kaçınınız. Darbeler merceğe hasar verebilir, iç bileşenlerin arızalanmasına veya kamera yüzeyinde çiziklere neden olabilir.
- Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın. Boğulma tehlikesi oluşturabilecek küçük parçalar içerir.
- Merceğe parmaklarınızla, keskin veya kaba cisimlerle dokunmaktan kaçınınız. Kuru ve tüy bırakmayan yumuşak bir bezle temizleyin. Kimyasal aşınmaya neden olan bir temizlik malzemesi ya da yağ kullanmayın.

## Uyarı



### Uygunluk Beyanı

İşburada, Anker Innovations Limited bu cihazın 2014/30/EU and 2015/863/EU Direktifinin temel gereksinimleri ve diğer ilgili hükümleriyle uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder. Uygunluk beyanı için <https://uk.anker.com/>

Sözde güç USB'lerine bağlantıya izin verilmez.

Cihazı çok yüksek veya çok düşük sıcaklıktaki ortamlarda kullanmayın. Cihazı hiçbir zaman güçlü güneş ışığına veya çok ıslak koşullara maruz bırakmayın. Ürün ve aksesuarları için uygun sıcaklık 0°C - 35°C arasındadır.

### Aşağıdaki ithalatçı sorumlu taraftır (EU ve BK konuları için başvurun)

Anker Technology (UK) Limited, GNR8, 49 Clarendon Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD17 1HP, United Kingdom

Anker Innovations Deutschland GmbH | Georg-Muche-Strasse 3, 80807 Munich, Germany



Bu ürün, geri dönüştürülebilir ve yeniden kullanılabilir yüksek kaliteli malzeme ve bileşenlerle tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir.



Bu sembol, ürünün evsel atık olarak atılmaması ve geri dönüşüm için uygun bir toplama tesisine gönderilmesi gerektiği anlamına gelir. Uygun şekilde atılması ve geri dönüştürülmesi doğal kaynakların, insan sağlığının ve çevrenin korunmasına yardımcı olur. Bu ürünün atılması ve geri dönüştürülmesi hakkında daha fazla bilgi için ilçe belediyesiyle, atık hizmetleriyle veya bu ürünü satın aldığınız mağazayla iletişime geçin.

### \* Tüketiciler için Ek Yasal Haklar

Ürünü satın aldıkları ülkenin veya farklıysa ikamet ettikleri ülkenin tüketici koruma yasaları veya yönetmeliklerinin güvencesi altındaki tüketiciler için Anker'in Sınırlı Garantisi'nin tüketicilere sağladığı avantajlar bu ek haklar dahil ancak bunlarla sınırlı olmamak üzere bu tür tüketici koruma yasaları ve yönetmeliklerinin sağladığı tüm hak ve çözümler için tamamlayıcı niteliktedir.

Sık sorulan sorular ve daha fazla bilgi için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin: <https://support.ankerwork.com>.

## 安全にご使用いただくために

- 危険ですので分解しないでください。
- 本製品を火気(ろうそくなど)の近くで使用・保管しないでください。本製品は極端に暑いもしくは寒い気候や、多湿およびほこりの多い環境での使用・保管には適していません。
- 危険を招く可能性のある物(例:液体の入った置き物、火のついたろうそくなど)を本製品の上に乗せないでください。
- 損傷を避けるために、純正または認証済みのケーブルのみをご使用ください。
- 長時間使用していると、本製品の温度が高くなる場合があります。その時は、一時的に使用を中止してください。
- カメラを落としたり、過度な衝撃を与えないでください。レンズの損傷、内部の不具合、カメラ表面の傷の原因となります。
- お子様の手の届かない場所に保管してください。付属の小さな部品を飲み込むと、窒息する恐れがあります。
- 指、先端が鋭い道具、表面の粗い布、紙などでレンズに触れないでください。清掃する場合は、糸くずの出ない、乾いた柔らかい布を使用し、化学製品、オイル、洗剤などを使用しないでください。

よくある質問や詳細については、<https://www.ankerjapan.com> をご覧ください。

## 중요 안전 지침

- 분해하지 마십시오 .
- 열원 근처에 설치하지 마십시오 . 뜨겁거나 , 차갑거나 , 먼지가 많거나 , 습기가 많은 장소에서 사용하지 마십시오 .
- 이 장치를 일체의 위험한 곳에 두지 마십시오 ( 예 : 액체가 채워진 물체 , 불이 켜진 양초 ) .
- 손상을 방지하기 위해 정품 또는 인증된 케이블을 사용하십시오 .
- 장시간 실행 후 웹캠이 뜨거워지면 일시적으로 사용을 중지하십시오 .
- 카메라를 떨어뜨리지 마십시오 . 충격으로 인해 렌즈가 손상되거나 , 내부 고장 또는 카메라 표면 흠집이 생길 수 있습니다 .
- 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오 . 포함된 작은 부품으로 인해 질식할 위험이 있습니다 .
- 손가락으로 렌즈를 만지지 말고 , 날카롭거나 거친 물체를 렌즈에 접촉시키지 마십시오 . 부드럽고 보푸라기가 없는 마른 천으로 닦으십시오 . 부식성 세척제나 오일을 사용하지 마십시오 .

### \* 추가적인 소비자의 법적 권리

제품을 구입한 국가의 소비자보호법이나 규정의 보호를 받는 소비자의 경우 거주 국가가 다른 경우에도 해당 소비자보호법 및 규정에 해당하는 모든 권한과 구제 방법 외에 Anker 의 제한 보증에서 제공하는 혜택이 추가로 제공되며 , 이러한 추가 권한에만 국한되지 않습니다 .

FAQ 및 자세한 내용은 <https://support.ankerwork.com> 을 방문하십시오 .



인증번호: R-R-All-A3367  
제조사: Anker Innovations Limited  
제조국: 중국  
모델명: A3367  
A/S 연락처: +82 02 -1670-7098

## 重要安全说明

- 请勿拆卸。
- 请勿安装在任何热源附近。请勿在炎热、寒冷、潮湿或布满灰尘的环境中使用摄像头。
- 请勿在本设备上放置任何危险品（如液体填充物、燃烧的蜡烛）。
- 请使用原装或经过认证的连接线，避免造成损伤。
- 如果摄像头在长时间运行后发热，请暂停使用。
- 避免摄像头掉落，冲击可能导致镜头损伤、内部故障，或在摄像头表面产生划痕。
- 远离儿童。随附的小部件可能会引发窒息危险。
- 避免使用手指、尖锐物体或粗糙物体接触镜头。使用干燥柔软的无绒布清洁。请勿使用腐蚀性的清洁剂或油。

### \* 消费者的附加法律权利

消费者受产品购买国 / 地区相关消费者保护法或法规保护，或受其居住国 / 地区相关消费者保护法或法规保护（若不同）的，其不仅可以享有该等消费者保护法及法规赋予的所有权利及救济，包括但不限于这些附加权利，还能享有 Anker 有限保修所提供的各项权益。

欲查看常见问题及了解详情，请访问 <https://support.ankerwork.com>。

## 重要安全指示

- 請勿拆卸產品。
- 請勿安裝在熱源附近。請勿在高溫、寒冷、多灰塵或潮濕的地方使用它。
- 請勿在本裝置上擺放任何危險源 ( 例如裝滿液體的物品或點燃之蠟燭 )。
- 使用原廠或認證的纜線以避免受損。
- 如果網路攝影機長時間運作後變熱，請暫時先停用它。
- 請勿摔落攝影機；撞擊力可能會使鏡頭受損、發生內部故障或使攝影機表面產生刮痕。
- 請放置在孩童無法觸及之處。它含有微小零件，可能有導致窒息的風險。
- 避免使用手指、尖銳或粗糙材質觸碰鏡頭。用乾燥、柔軟、不發塵的布料進行清潔。請勿使用具腐蝕性的清潔劑或油料。

### \* 適用於消費者的其他法定權利

對於在其購買國或其居住國家 ( 如有不同 ) 受消費者保護法律或法規保護的消費者，Anker 有限保固所提供的好處是為此類消費者保護法律和法規所賦予之所有權利和補救措施提供補充 ( 包括但不限於這些額外權利 )。

如需查看 FAQ 及詳細資訊，請造訪 <https://support.ankerwork.com>。

# 限用物質含有情況標示聲明書

Declaration of the Presence Condition of the Restricted Substances Marking

設備名稱Equipment name: 網路攝像頭 型號(型式) Type designation(Type): A3367						
單元 Unit	限用物質及其化學符號 Restricted substances and its chemical symbols					
	鉛 Lead (Pb)	汞 Mercury (Hg)	鎘 Cadmium (Cd)	六價鉻 Hexavalent chromium (Cr+6)	多溴聯苯 Polybrominated biphenyls(PBB)	多溴二苯醚 Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)
電路板	○	○	○	○	○	○
外殼	○	○	○	○	○	○
配件	○	○	○	○	○	○
麥克風	○	○	○	○	○	○

備考 1. “超出 0.1wt%” 及 “超出 0.01wt%” 係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。  
Note 1: “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.

備考 2. “○” 係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。  
Note 2: “○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備考 3. “—” 係指該項限用物質為排除項目。  
Note 3: The “—” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

# تعليمات هامة متعلقة بالسلامة

- لا تفككه.
- لا ينبغي تركيبه بالقرب من أي مصادر للحرارة. لا تستخدمها في المواقع الحارة والباردة والرطبة.
- لا تضع أي مصادر للخطر على الكاميرا (مثل الأشياء المملوءة بالسوائل أو الشموع الموقدة).
- استخدم الكابلات الأصلية أو المعتمدة لتجنب أي تلف.
- أوقف استخدام كاميرا الويب مؤقتًا في حال أصبحت ساخنة أو عند استخدامها لفترة طويلة.
- تجنب إسقاط الكاميرا، قد تؤدي الصدمات إلى تلف العدسة أو حدوث أعطاب داخلية أو خدش لأسطح الكاميرا.
- أبقِ المنتج بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال. فهو يتضمن قطعًا صغيرة قد تشكل خطر الاختناق.
- تجنب ملامسة العدسة بالأصابع أو أي مواد حادة أو خشنة. نظّف المنتج باستخدام قطعة قماش جافة وناعمة وخالية من الوبر. لا تستخدم أي زيت أو منظف للتآكل.

## \* الحقوق القانونية الإضافية للمستهلكين

بالنسبة إلى المستهلكين المحييين بموجب قوانين أو أنظمة حماية المستهلك المعتمدة في بلد الشراء، أو في بلد الإقامة إذا كانت مختلفة، فإن هكذا قوانين وأنظمة لحماية المستهلك تغطي الفوائد التي يمنحها ضمان Anker المحدود، إضافة إلى كل الحقوق والتعويضات، بما في ذلك على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، هذه الحقوق الإضافية.

للاطلاع على الأسئلة الشائعة ومعرفة مزيد من المعلومات، يرجى زيارة الموقع  
<https://support.ankerwork.com>

## הוראות בטיחות חשובות

- אל תפרק את המוצר.
- אל תתקין ליד מקורות חום כלשהם. אין להשתמש בסביבה חמה, קרה, מאובקת או לחה.
- אין להניח מקורות כלשהם לסכנה על גבי מכשיר זה (כגון עצמים מלאים בנוזל, נרות דולקים).
- יש להשתמש בכבלים מקוריים או מורשים על מנת למנוע נזקים.
- יש להפסיק את השימוש באופן זמני אם מצלמת הרשת מתחממת לאחר פעולה ממושכת.
- יש להימנע מהפלת המצלמה, פגיעות עלולות לגרום נזק לעדשות, לתקלות פנימיות, או לשריטות על פני השטח של המצלמה.
- הרחק מהישג ידם של ילדים. המכשיר מכיל חלקים קטנים העלולים להוות סכנת חנק.
- יש להימנע ממגע בעדשות עם אצבעות, חפצים חדים, או חומרים מחוספסים. יש לנקות עם מטלית יבשה, רכה וללא סיבים. אין להשתמש בחומר ניקוי מאכל או בשמן.

### \* זכויות משפטיות נוספות לצרכן

עבור צרכנים המכוסים על-ידי החוקים או התקנות להגנת הצרכן במדינת הרכישה, או במקרה שאינה זהה - במדינת התושבות שלהם, היתרונות שמעניקה האחריות המוגבלת של Anker באים בנוסף לכל הזכויות והסעדים שמעניקים חוקים ותקנות אלה להגנת הצרכן, לרבות אך ללא הגבלה זכויות נוספות אלה.

לעיון בשאלות נפוצות ולקבלת מידע נוסף, בקר באתר <https://support.ankerwork.com>.